

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION ACT AND FIRST
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL C. DORF
Counsel of Record
CORTELYOU C. KENNEY
MARK H. JACKSON
CAITLIN M. FOLEY
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-3890
michaeldorf@cornell.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Active Congressional Supervision Shows It Is The Business Of Congress, Not This Court, To Modify What Has Been The Definitive Test For Exemption 4 Since 1974	4
A. FOIA Is An Unusual Statute Characterized By Active Congressional Oversight And An Unwavering Commitment To Transparency.....	5
B. Congress Has Clearly Articulated That Broad Interpretations Of FOIA's Exemptions Are At Odds With FOIA's Pro-Transparency Mandate.....	6
C. Congress Has Made Clear Its Approval Of <i>National Parks</i>	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
i. Congress Has Amended FOIA Ten Times Since <i>National Parks</i> , Actively Rejecting Calls To Eliminate Or Modify Its Standard	10
ii. Congress Passed Laws Relying On <i>National Parks</i>	15
D. In <i>Chrysler v. Brown</i> , The Court Declined Calls To Abandon <i>National Parks</i>	17
E. This Court’s Sitting Justices Have Recognized The Need To Defer To Congress’s Judgment In The Arena Of FOIA	19
II. If This Court Does Modify <i>National Parks</i> , FOIA’s Pro-Transparency Mandate Means Any Doctrinal Change Must Favor Transparency, Not Opacity.....	20
A. <i>Milner</i> Shows That Any Plain Text Reading Must Favor Transparency	21
B. <i>Mink</i> Confirms That Any Test Must Be Tied To The Harms Attributable To Disclosure	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. This Case Predates A Major Amendment To The Text Of FOIA In The Form Of The FOIA Improvement Act Of 2016	27
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980), overruled on other grounds by <i>Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. Smith</i> , 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Am. Small Bus. League v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01979 (N.D. Cal. Mar 30, 2018)	31
<i>Argus Leader Media v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D.S.D. 2016)	32
<i>Argus Leader Media v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Climate Investigations Ctr. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00124 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2016)	31
<i>Crooker v.</i> <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	20
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	23
<i>Donovan v. Fed. Bureau of Invest.</i> , 806 F.2d 55, 59–60 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Env'tl. Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973), <i>abrogated by statute as</i> <i>recognized in Cent. Intel. Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humane Soc'y Int'l v.</i> <i>Dep't of Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , No 1:16-cv-00720 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2016)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. Fed. Bureau of Invest.</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00687 (D.D.C. May 6, 2015)	31
<i>King & Spalding, LLP v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01616 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2016).....	31
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	32
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	30
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Org. for Competitive Markets v.</i> <i>Office of Inspector Gen.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01902 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2014).....	31
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Project on Predatory Student Lending of the Legal Servs. Ctr. of Harvard Law School v. Dep't of Justice, No. 2:17-cv-00210 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2017)</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, 349 U.S. 70 (1955)</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>Rogers v. United States, 522 U.S. 252 (1998)</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>Seife v. Food & Drug Admin., No. 1:15-cv-05487 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2015)</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)</i>	<i>29-30</i>
<i>Texas Retailers Ass'n v. Dep't of Agric., No. 1:18-cv-00659 (W.D. Tex. Aug 6, 2018)</i>	<i>31</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3, 9, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (1970).....	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (2012).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2)	21
7 U.S.C. § 2018(c).....	32
Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 383 (1966)	5
Pub. L. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	11
Pub. L. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1247 (1976)	11
Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1225 (1978)	11
Pub. L. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374 (1980)	16
Pub. L. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	15
Pub. L. 98-620, 98 Stat. 3357 (1984)	11, 15
Pub. L. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	11
Pub. L. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3049 (1996).....	11
Pub. L. 107-306, 116 Stat. 2390 (2002)	11
Pub. L. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2525 (2007)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2184 (2009)	11
Pub. L. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016).	11, 27
Legislative Authorities	
120 Cong. Rec. 6811 (1974)	6
120 Cong. Rec. 17022-25 (1974)	9
120 Cong. Rec. 17031-32 (1974)	9
120 Cong. Rec. 36633 (1974).	9
120 Cong. Rec. 36882 (1974).	9
162 Cong. Rec. H3717 (daily ed. June 13, 2016)	29
<i>Business Records Exemption of the Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Government Operations, 95th Cong. (1977).</i>	12
<i>Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1986: Hearing Before a Subcommittee of The House Committee on Government Operations, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	14-15
<i>Freedom of Information Act Oversight Hearings: Subcommittee of the House Committee on Government Operations, 97th Cong. (1981).</i>	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. 97-208 (1981)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016)	5, 6, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1382 (1978)	11, 12
<i>Oversight of the Administration of the Federal Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Intergovernmental Relations of the Committee on Governmental Affairs, 96th Cong. 379 (1980)</i>	11-12
<i>S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., Rep. on Oversight Hearings: Agency Implementation of the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (Comm. Print 1980)</i>	23-24, 26
S. Rep. 96-500 (1979)	16
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	5
S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974)	1, 9
<i>Ensuring Agency Compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, Serial No. 114-91 (June 3, 2015)</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Staff of the Subcommittee on Administrative Procedure and Practice, Senate Judiciary Committee, 95th Cong. (Comm. Print 1980)</i>	13
<i>U.S. Government Information Policies and Practices—The Pentagon Papers: Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Government Operations, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 602	27
 Other	
Br. of Chamber of Commerce as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet., <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> (June 8, 1978) (No. 77-922)	19
Gerald R. Ford, <i>Veto of Freedom of Information Act Amendments</i> , 1974 Pub. Papers 374 (Oct. 17, 1974)	9
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Att’y Gen. of the U.S., to Heads of Dep’ts & Agencies Regarding the Freedom of Information Act (Mar. 19, 2009), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2009/06/24/foia-memo-march2009.pdf	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Memorandum from Janet Reno, Att’y Gen. of the U.S., to Heads of Dep’ts & Agencies (Oct. 4, 1993), http://www.fas.org/sgp/clinton/reno.html	28
Pet. Br., <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> (June 5, 1978) (No. 77-922)	18
Pet. Reply Br., <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> (Oct. 30, 1978) (No. 77-922)	18
